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1. Introduction

The Reunion Ranch WCID (the “District”) water conservation plan has been developed to meet
the LCRA Water Conservation Plan Rules for Water Sale Contracts in accordance with the LCRA
Water Contract Rules. This Plan recognizes that conservation is a valuable tool in managing water
utility systems.

Benefits of water conservation include:
e extending available water supplies
e reducing the risk of shortage during periods of extreme drought
e reducing water utility operating cost
e improving the reliability and quality of water utility service
e reducing customer cost for water service
e enhancing water quality and the environment.

This Plan applies to all of the District’s retail water customers located with its water service area,
as defined in its Water Supply Contract with LCRA.

Appendices

Appendix A - Historical Water Use Data
Appendix B - Landscape Conservation Standards
Appendix C - New Pool Construction Standards

2. Utility Profile Information

The proposed service area is approximately 525-acre (0.820 square mile) single-family
residential subdivision located south of Ranch-to-Market 1826 in northeastern Hays County.
The subdivision is proposed to have 535 connections.

As of June 2023, the reunion ranch water system had been built out to full capacity, with the
exception of a handful of vacant lots. There are a total of 535 residential and HOA common
building connections. The estimated residential population is 1,326 people and is comprised of
single-family units.

Reunion Ranch WCID (the District) will procure all water service via raw water contract with the
LCRA and wholesale water service agreement with the West Travis County Public Utility Agency
(WTCPUA). The current contract is 350 acre-feet/year (afy) based on historical water use trends
and projected conservation measures.
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The water distribution system consists of typical pipes, valves, fire hydrants, and connections
designed and specified in accordance with TCEQ rules as well as standard engineering practice.
The system will be designed for a daily capacity of 603,692 gallons, in keeping with the Water
Services Agreement

DISTRICT SIZE

The District has grown from 414 residential connections in 2020 to 519 residential connections
in 2025. The estimated residential population is 1,326 people and is comprised of single-family
units or 2.55 people per household.

DISTRICT WATER USE AND LOSSES

Water use data from the past five years, since 2020, are attached to this report. The five-year
average daily water use was 289,795 gpd. The five-year average water loss as measured by
total unmetered use was 2.27% or 200,091.4 gal/month, 6,578.3 gpd, or 4.96 GPCD. All
metered use was residential and all unmetered use was classified as loss.

DISTRICT WATER USE DAILY PEAKING FACTOR
The five-year peak to average daily water use was 498,126 gpd / 289,795 gpd = 1.72 peaking
ratio.

DISTRICT WATER USAGE PER CAPITA (GPCD) AND LIVING UNIT EQUIVALENT (LUE)
Current water use is 219.28 total gallons per capita per day (GPCD) as of December 2024. This
equates to 290,770 gpd or 543.5 gpd/Living Equivalent Unit (GPD/LUE).

3. Water Conservation Goals

The average water use per connection use has continued to decrease during development at a
rate of approximately 4% per year. The current water conservation goal is to continue to reduce
the per connection use at a rate of 1% per year or (99% x 543.5 gpd) (99% x 219.28 GPCD).

The conservation goals will be addressed by demand management and reusing treated
wastewater effluent for irrigation.

The wastewater treatment plant is capable of producing effluent that meets the 210 Type |
requirements with a daily average of approximately 56,000 gpd. This treated effluent will be
suitable for irrigation of any areas within the service area and will reduce the use of potable water
via direct offset. The targeted water reduction can be seen in the table below.
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Target Water Reduction - 10 Year Plan

Target
Base Flow | Base Flow | Base Flow Percgent TargetFlow | Savings Savings | Savings
Year | (GPD/LUE) | (GPCD) (GPD) Reduction | (GPD/LUE) | (GPD/LUE) | (GPCD) | (GPD)
1 543.5 219.28 290,770.0 1% 538.1 5.4 2.19 2,908
2 538.1 217.09 287,862.3 1% 532.7 5.4 2.17 2,879
3 532.7 214.92 284,983.7 1% 527.4 5.3 2.15 2,850
4 527.4 212.77 282,133.8 1% 522.1 5.3 2.13 2,821
5 522.1 210.64 279,312.5 1% 516.9 5.2 211 2,793
6 516.9 208.53 276,519.4 1% 511.7 5.2 2.09 2,765
7 511.7 206.45 273,754.2 1% 506.6 5.1 2.06 2,738
8 506.6 204.38 271,016.6 1% 501.5 5.1 2.04 2,710
9 501.5 202.34 268,306.5 1% 496.5 5.0 2.02 2,683
10 496.5 200.32 265,623.4 1% 491.5 5.0 2.00 2,656

4. Water Conservation Strategies

1.

Meter Calibration required. The District tests and calibrates master meters to within the
accuracy of plus or minus 5%, as well as all meters over 1” in size at intervals not to exceed
one year. Meters smaller than 1” are tested and replaced according to manufacturer
recommendations.

Metered Usage required. All connections, including any temporary connections, to the
water distribution system are metered. All meters are tested and replaced as necessary,
in accordance with manufacturer recommendations.

Loss Audits Required. The contracted water system operator is required to conduct water
loss audits in accordance with all applicable laws.

Continuing Education Required. Continuing education and information on water
conservation will be provided by the District to its customers primarily via informational
material included in monthly retail billings. Customers will be informed of rebates for
irrigation system equipment, evaluation of pools, and landscapes provided by LCRA to
improve water use efficiency.

Tiered Billing Structure. The rate structure includes a base monthly cost and graduated
volumetric rates that increase with usage in order to encourage limited water use. The
billing system is capable of separating water-use per customer type into the following
categories: residential, commercial, hydrant, tracking, and reclaimed. Further details
about billing structure can be found in the currently adopted Rate Order.

Contracts Required. The primary means of implementation and enforcement shall be
contractual, via the retail water service agreement each customer will be required to
execute prior to service. Additionally, the Water Conservation Plan will be adopted by the
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Board of Directors and established as official policy along with the service rates and
impact fees.

7. Coordination with LCRA. The District will coordinate with the Lower Colorado Region
(Region K) of the Lower Colorado Regional Water Planning Group to ensure consistency
with the letter and intent of the regional water plans. Once this Water Conservation Plan
is approved by the LCRA and adopted by the District, a copy will be made available to the
Region K Planning Group.

8. lIrrigation Schedules. The District’s watering schedules allow irrigation for homeowners
in accordance with LCRA requirements. The exact schedule can be found in the Drought
Contingency Plan.

9. Automatic Metering Infrastructure. The Board anticipates reviewing the possibility to
convert to automatic metering infrastructure as the current equipment reached its end
of life anticipated in the next 10 years.

WATER LOSS PREVENTION

Water loss audits are conducted in accordance with TAC 31 §358.6. This includes visually
inspecting areas near water mains for evidence of leaks; reviewing water meter readings for
excessive values indicative of leaks; checking for unauthorized connections; and any other
activities required by the state-trained auditor.

The following table shows water loss per year in millions of gallons based on the difference
between the volume of water delivered at the District’s master meter and the billing meters.

5-Year Annual Water Loss History

Master | Billing
Year | Meter | Meters | FluShing | Losses | Losses

MG] | [MG] MG] | MG) | [%]

2020 | 103.6 | 103.3 0.08 -0.29 | -0.28%
2021 | 104.7 97.1 0.09 -7.51 | -7.17%
2022 | 117.2 | 111.5 0.12 -5.59 | -4.77%
2023 | 102.3 | 103.2 0.10 1.00 | 0.97%
2024 | 107.0 | 106.6 0.23 -0.09 | -0.09%

ADDITIONAL CONSERVATION STRATEGIES
The water conservation-related deed restrictions that are a part of the existing contract between
the LCRA and Hays Reunion Ranch L.P. will continue to be implemented.

CONSERVATION LANDSCAPE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

Irrigation water use accounts for a significant portion of the water use in the District.
Landscaping, soil, irrigation systems, and management practices have been specified to conserve
water used for irrigation. Details of the Conservation Landscaping Strategies can be found in
Appendix B
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WATER REUSE

The wastewater treatment plant is capable of treating 80,000 gallons per day, producing effluent
that meets the 210 Type | requirements with a daily average of approximately 56,000 gpd. This
treated effluent will be suitable for irrigation of any areas within the service area and will reduce
the use of potable water via direct offset.

Effluent Re-use facilities will be installed and upgrades to the WWTP will allow for a maximum
amount of effluent to be used for irrigation. The district has entered into a Firm Water
Conservation Cost-Share Program with LCRA to accomplish the irrigation of common areas in the
development and reduce the use of purchased water for irrigation purposes.

The 11.48 acres of drip field are anticipated to require % inch of water per week or 24.87 Acre-
feet per year or 8,105,000 gallons on average. All effluent not used to keep the fields in working
order will be used for irrigation purposes. Irrigation requirements are estimated to be 65 ac-ftin
a standard year or (65 ac-ft x 325,851) 21,180,315 gallons per year.

Total water reuse for irrigation is therefore the plant total effluent output less the effluent
required to keep the drip fields in proper working order (20,440,000 — 8,105,000) 12,335,000
gallons (37.86 ac-ft) in a standard year.

The maximum amount of potable water to be offset by these facilities will vary by rainfall
received as the need to keep the disposal fields turf viable must be maintained as a condition of
its permitting. On wetter years the drip fields will require less effluent to maintain the disposal
fields turf allowing for more effluent to be re-directed to the common area irrigation.

5. Wholesale Water Conservation Plans

Wholesale treated water customers must develop a drought contingency and a water
conservation plan in accordance with LCRA Water Contract Rules. The plans must include a
governing board resolution, ordinance or other official document noting that the plan has been
formally adopted by the utility. Wholesale treated water customers must include in their
wholesale water supply contracts the requirement that each successive wholesale customer
develop and implement a water conservation and drought contingency plan.

6. Coordination with Regional Water Planning Group

The service area of the District is located within the Lower Colorado River Water Planning Area
(Region K) of the State of Texas and the district has provided or will provide a copy of this water
conservation plan to the regional water planning group at LCRA, c/o Water Contracts and
Conservation, P.O. Box 220, Austin, Texas, 78703.
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7. Authorization and Implementation

The District Board President, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized and directed to implement
the applicable provisions of the plan. He/she will oversee the execution and implementation of
the program and will be responsible for keeping adequate records for program verification. A
signed and dated copy of this plan by the general manager, or his/her designee, will be sufficient
to meet this requirement.

PLAN IMPLEMENTATION

The District has designated a Water Conservation & Drought Management Committee, who will
be responsible for the implementation of this Water Conservation Plan. The Board President or
his/her appointed representative may re-appoint this position. At that time, the District will
inform LCRA about this personnel change.

Approved by: DeTrisB=ariet=Presitem - Reunion Ranch WCID
John Genter, Vice President

Signature: M M

Date: 4/15/25
(Customer representative with enforcement authority)
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Appendix A — Historical Water Use Data



\ . WATER _

Rolling 12-
Monghiv Monthly Water| Month Avg. Flow 3-Month | Connections | Growth Tcealiise Rolling
Mogth | v W Usage (gallons)| Water Usage| (GPD) Avg (GPD) {LUE) (LUE) perLie At
Usage (AF) (gpd) | (GPD/LUE)
{gallons)
Jan-14 31 3.45 1,124,186 36,264 - 48 - 756
Feb-14 28 4.19 1,364,136 48,719 - 53 5 919
Mar-14 31 2.94 958,002 30,903 38,629 54 1 572
Apr-14 30 4.45 1,450,037 48,335 42,652 54 0 895
May-14 31 6.93 2,258,147 72,843 50,694 63 9 1,156
Jun-14 30 5.85 1,906,228 63,541 61,573 67 4 948
Jul-14 31 5.87 1,912,745 61,701 66,029 71 4 869
Aug-14 31 4.25 1,384,867 44,673 56,639 76 5 588
Sep-14 30 11.45 3,730,994 124,366 76,914 87 11 1,429
Oct-14 31 11.15 3,633,239 117,201 95,414 91 4 1,288
Nov-14 30 9.66 3,147,721 104,924 115,497 a5 4 1,104
Dec-14 31 3.81 1,241,492 2,009,316 40,048 87,391 95 0 422 912
Jan-15 31 3.12 1,016,655 2,000,355 32,795 59,256 98 3 335 877
Feb-15 28 2.81 915,641 1,962,981 32,701 35,182 102 4 321 827
Mar-15 31 217 707,097 1,942,072 22,810 29,435 101 -1 226 798
Apr-15 30 4.32 1,407,676 1,938,542 46,923 34,145 101 0 465 763
May-15 31 5.58 1,818,249 1,901,884 58,653 42,795 103 2 569 714
Jun-15 30 5.77 1,880,160 1,899,711 62,672 56,083 105 2 597 684
Jul-15 31 7.27 2,368,937 1,937,727 76,417 65,914 116 11 659 667
Aug-15 31 12.85 4,187,185 2,171,254 135,070 91,387 117 1 1,154 714
Sep-15 30 20.04 6,530,054 2,404,509 217,668 143,052 118 1 1,845 749
Oct-15 31 11.33 3,691,892 2,409,397 119,093 157,277 121 3 984 723
Nov-15 30 7.43 2,421,073 2,348,843 80,702 139,155 123 2 656 686
Dec-15 31 3.82 1,244,751 2,349,114 40,153 79,983 122 -1 329 678
Jan-16 31 2.41 785,301 2,329,835 25,332 48,729 126 4 201 667
Feb-16 29 6.62 2,157,134 2,433,292 74,384 46,623 131 5 568 688
Mar-16 31 7.12 2,320,059 2,567,706 74,841 58,186 139 8 538 714
Apr-16 30 9.88 3,219,408 2,718,684 107,314 85,513 158 19 679 732
May-16 31 8.52 2,776,251 2,798,517 89,556 90,570 165 7 543 729
Jun-16 30 9.42 3,069,516 2,897,630 102,317 99,729 174 9 588 729
Jul-16 31 19.66 6,406,231 3,234,071 206,653 132,842 180 6 1,148 769
Aug-16 31 18.46 6,015,209 3,386,407 194,039 167,670 182 2 1,066 762
Sep-16 30 14.98 4,881,248 3,248,006 162,708 187,800 183 1 889 683
QOct-16 31 15.81 5,151,704 3,370,657 166,184 174,310 194 11 857 672
Nov-16 30 15.46 5,037,656 3,588,706 167,922 165,605 201 7 835 687
Dec-16 31 10.06 3,278,061 3,758,148 105,744 146,617 210 9 504 701
Jan-17 31 6.32 2,059,378 3,864,321 66,432 113,366 214 4 310 710
Feb-17 28 7.29 2,375,454 3,882,515 84,838 85,671 216 2 393 696
Mar-17 31 7.05 2,297,250 3,380,614 74,105 75,125 225 9 329 678
Apr-17 30 9.97 3,248,734 3,883,058 108,291 89,078 229 4 473 661
May-17 31 15.28 4,979,003 4,066,620 160,613 114,336 233 4 689 673
Jun-17 30 15.81 5,151,704 4,240,136 171,723 146,876 233 0 737 686
Jul-17 31 21.05 6,859,164 4,277,881 221,263 184,533 238 5 930 668
Aug-17 31 30.67 9,993,850 4,609,434 322,382 238,456 243 5 1,327 689
Sep-17 30 23.49 7,654,240 4,840,517 255,141 266,262 246 3 1,037 702
Oct-17 31 21.63 7,048,157 4,998,554 227,360 268,295 247 1 920 707
Nov-17 30 20.49 6,676,687 5,135,140 222,556 235,019 263 16 846 708
Dec-17 31 11.50 3,747,287 5,174,242 120,880 190,265 274 11 441 703
Jan-18 31 7.01 2,284,216 5,192,979 73,684 139,040 275 1 268 699
Feb-18 28 8.01 2,610,067 5,212,530 93,217 95,927 283 8 329 694
Mar-18 31 6.80 2,215,787 5,205,741 71,477 79,459 283 0 253 688
Apr-18 30 13.41 4,369,662 5,299,152 145,655 103,450 288 5 506 690
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Rolling 12-
Moothiy |Monthly Water| Month Avg. Flow 3-Month | Connections | Growth gl Usa Rolling
Month | Days | Water |, _  (gallons)|WaterUsage| (GPD) |Avg(GPD)| (e) | (ug) | PeFRUE [ Annual
Usage (AF) {epd) {GPD/LUE)
{gallons)

May-18 31 22.53 7,341,423 5,496,020 236,820 151,317 289 1 819 701
Jun-18 30 27.64 9,006,522 5,817,255 300,217 227,564 289 0 1,039 726
Jul-18 31 27.78 9,052,141 6,000,003 292,005 276,347 302 13 967 729
Aug-18 31 35.85 11,681,758 6,140,662 376,831 323,018 308 6 1,223 721
Sep-18 30 30.56 9,958,007 6,332,643 331,934 333,590 308 0 1,078 724
Oct-18 31 11.32 3,688,633 6,052,682 118,988 275,918 312 4 381 679
Nov-18 30 9.52 3,102,102 5,754,800 103,403 184,775 317 5 326 636
Dec-18 31 7.72 2,515,570 5,652,157 81,147 101,180 331 14 245 620
Jan-19 31 7.86 2,561,189 5,675,238 82,619 89,057 338 7 244 618
Feb-19 28 8.91 2,903,332 5,699,677 103,690 89,152 347 9 299 615
Mar-19 31 11.63 3,789,647 5,830,832 122,247 102,852 353 6 346 623
Apr-19 30 17.23 6,153,400 5,979,477 187,147 137,695 358 5 523 624
May-19 31 18.24 6,215,100 5,885,617 191,727 167,040 363 5 528 600
Jun-19 30 2399 7,816,100 5,786,415 260,537 213,137 371 8 702 572
Jul-19 31 34.77 11,330,100 5,976,245 365,487 272,583 381 10 959 571
Aug-19 31 41.71 13,592,100 6,135,440 438,455 354,826 389 8 1,127 563
Sep-19 30 39.92 13,007,500 6,389,564 433,583 412,508 399 10 1,087 564
Oct-19 31 35.18 11,463,300 7,037,453 369,784 413,941 407 8 909 608
Nov-19 30 15.97 5,204,500 7,212,653 173,483 325,617 415 8 418 616
Dec-19 31 12.93 4,212,800 7,354,089 135,897 226,388 424 9 321 622
Jan-20 31 11.93 3,888,400 7,464,690 125,432 144,937 426 2 294 626
Feb-20 29 10.93 3,560,500 7,519,454 122,776 128,035 432 6 284 625
Mar-20 31 14.20 4,628,400 7,589,350 149,303 132,504 443 11 337 624
Apr-20 30 22.95 7,478,100 7,699,742 249,270 173,783 453 10 550 626
May-20 31 27.38 8,921,400 7,925,267 287,787 228,787 459 6 627 635
Jun-20 30 36.00 11,730,000 8,251,425 391,000 309,352 463 4 844 646
Jul-20 31 43.79 14,267,500 8,496,208 460,242 379,676 468 5 983 648
Aug-20 31 47.39 15,441,900 8,650,358 498,126 449,789 474 6 1,051 642
Sep-20 30 30.65 9,987,100 8,398,658 332,903 430,424 481 7 692 603
Oct-20 31 34.00 11,079,800 8,366,700 357,413 396,147 485 4 737 595
Nov-20 30 24.21 7,888,300 8,590,350 262,943 317,753 489 4 538 605
Dec-20 31 15.60 5,084,300 8,662,975 164,010 261,455 496 7 331 606
Jan-21 31 13.10 4,267,100 8,694,533 137,648 188,200 498 2 276 604
Feb-21 28 13.96 4,548,900 8,776,900 162,461 154,706 502 4 324 608
Mar-21 31 18.82 6,133,000 8,902,283 197,839 165,983 504 2 393 612
Apr-21 30 25.80 8,406,200 8,979,625 280,207 213,502 506 2 554 612
May-21 31 22.60 7,365,000 8,849,925 237,581 238,542 506 0 470 599
Jun-21 30 32.82 10,693,700 8,763,567 356,457 291,415 516 10 691 587
Jul-21 31 36.22 11,803,300 8,558,217 380,752 324,930 519 3 734 566
Aug-21 31 42.30 13,784,000 8,420,058 444,645 393,951 523 4 850 549
Sep-21 30 43.99 14,334,500 8,782,342 477,817 434,404 524 1 912 567
Oct-21 31 32.68 10,647,200 8,746,292 343,458 421,973 526 2 653 560
Nov-21 30 22,04 7,182,900 8,687,508 239,430 353,568 527 1 454 553
Dec-21 31 18.11 5,902,200 8,755,667 190,394 257,761 528 1 361 556
Jan-22 31 13.90 4,528,000 8,777,408 146,065 191,963 529 1 276 556
Feb-22 28 12.90 4,202,800 8,748,567 150,100 162,186 530 1 283 552
Mar-22 31 22.82 7,434,900 8,857,058 239,835 178,667 531 1 452 557
Apr-22 30 30.41 9,908,000 8,982,208 330,267 240,067 532 1 621 563
May-22 31 35.50 11,568,400 9,332,492 373,174 314,425 533 1 700 582
Jun-22 30 44.68 14,557,400 9,654,467 485,247 396,229 534 1 909 600
Jul-22 31 46.57 15,175,700 9,935,500 489,539 449,320 534 0 917 616
Aug-22 31 39.75 12,953,200 9,866,267 417,845 464,210 534 0 782 610



Rolling 12- :
pontly Monthly Water| Month Avg. Flow 3-Month | Connections | Growth o Rolling
